[TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART-II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (ii)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINSTRY OF FINANCE (Department of Revenue) CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES (Income-tax)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, dated the 13th November, 2014

S.O.(E) _____ In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (4) of section 120 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961), and in supersession of the Government of India, Central Board of Direct Taxes, notification number S.O. 889(E), dated the 17th September, 2001 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) dated the 17th September, 2001 except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Board of Direct Taxes, hereby directs that the Additional Commissioners of Income-tax or the Joint Commissioners of Income-tax as the case may be, shall exercise the powers and perform the functions of the Assessing Officers, in respect of territorial areas or persons or classes of persons or incomes or classes of incomes or cases, or classes of cases, in respect of which such Additional Commissioners of Income-tax or Joint Commissioners of Income-tax are authorised by the Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax or the Chief Commissioner of Income-tax or the Director General of Income-tax or the Principal Commissioner of Income-tax or the Commissioner of Income-tax vide Government of India, Central Board of Direct Taxes notification number S.O (E) 2752, dated the 22nd October, 2014, S.O (E) 2753, dated the 22nd October, 2014, S.O (E) 2754, dated the 22nd October, 2014, S.O (E) 2755, dated the 22nd October, 2014, S.O (E) 2756, dated the 22nd October, 2014, S.O (E) 2814, dated the 3rd November, 2014, S.O (E) 2793, dated the 30th October, 2014, S.O (E) dated the 12th November, 2014, published in the Gazette of India, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), Extraordinary.

This notification shall come into force with effect from the 15th day of November, 2014.

[Notification No. 64 / 2014. F. No. 187/40/2014 (ITA.I)]

DEEPSHIKHA SHARMA Director to the Government of India

То

The Manager

Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri Industrial Area (Near Rajouri Garden), New Delhi.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE Department of Revenue (CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES) (Income-tax)

(INCOME TAX)

New Delhi, dated the 13th November, 2014

S.O. (E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 120 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961), the Central Board of Direct Taxes hereby makes the following amendment to the notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Direct Taxes, number S.O.2816(E), dated the 3rd November, 2014, with effect from the 15th November, 2014, namely :-

After the Schedule to the said notification, following Note shall be inserted, namely : -

"Note : The Central Board of Direct Taxes empowers the Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax (International Taxation) or Chief Commissioners of Income-tax (International Taxation) or Commissioners of Income-tax (International Taxation and Transfer Pricing) or Commissioners of Income-tax (Transfer Pricing), to distribute the work amongst the Transfer Pricing Officers working under them, while exercising their powers and performing their functions".

[Notification No.67/2014. F. No. 187/29/2014 (ITA.I)]

DEEPSHIKHA SHARMA Director to the Government of India

To The Manager Government of India Press Ring Road, Mayapuri Industrial Area (Near Rajouri Garden), New Delhi.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE Department of Revenue (CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES) (Income-tax)

(INCOME TAX)

New Delhi, dated the 13th November, 2014

S.O. (E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 118 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961), the Central Board of Direct Taxes hereby makes the following further amendments to the notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Direct Taxes, number S.O.359, dated the 30th March, 1988 published in the Gazette of India, (Extraordinary), Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), with effect from the 15th November, 2014, namely :-

In the said notification,--

(i) for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(a) Principal Directors General, Principal Chief Commissioners, Directors General and Chief Commissioners, [including Directors General of Income-tax (Investigation), Chief Commissioners of Income-tax (Central), Director General of Income-tax (I and CI) and Chief Commissioner of Income-tax (Exemptions)] shall be subordinate to the Central Board of Direct Taxes";

(ii) clause (aa) shall be omitted.

[Notification No.68/2014. F. No. 187/30/2014 (ITA.I)]

DEEPSHIKHA SHARMA Director to the Government of India

Note :- The Principal notification No. S.O.359, dated the 30th March, 1988 was published in Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) of the Gazette of India (Extraordinary), dated the 30th March, 1988 and amended vide S.O.229(E), dated the 21st March, 1996 and S.O.2813(E), dated the 3rd November, 2014.

To The Manager Government of India Press Ring Road, Mayapuri Industrial Area (Near Rajouri Garden), New Delhi.

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART-II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (ii)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE Department of Revenue (CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES) (Income-tax)

CORRIGENDUM

New Delhi, dated the 13th November, 2014

S.O. (E).— In the notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Direct Taxes, number S.O.2754(E) dated the 22nd October, 2014 published in Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), dated 22nd October, 2014, in the Schedule,

- (i) in column (2) the words "Commissioner of Income-tax (Exemption)" wherever appearing is to be read as "Commissioner of Income-tax (Exemptions)";
- (ii) against serial number 6 in the entry under of column (2), the words and figures "Delhi-2" is to be read as "Delhi";
- (iii) against serial number 10 in the entry under column (5), after the words "serial numbers 158 to 181", the words "and 112 to 116" is inserted ;
- (iv) against serial number 14 in the entry under column (5), the number "241" is to be read as "250";
- (v) against serial number 14 in the entry under of column (4), the words "Mumbai and Navi Mumbai" are to be read as "area covered by Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation".

[Notification No.65/2014. F. No. 187/38/2014 (ITA.I)]

DEEPSHIKHA SHARMA Director to the Government of India

To The Manager Government of India Press Ring Road, Mayapuri Industrial Area (Near Rajouri Garden), New Delhi.